MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from electronic originals (may include minor formatting differences from printed original)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND THIRTIETH LEGISLATURE

SECOND SPECIAL SESSION September 29, 2021

SECOND REGULAR SESSION January 5, 2022 to May 9, 2022

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR SECOND SPECIAL SESSION NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS DECEMBER 29, 2021

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR SECOND REGULAR SESSION NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS AUGUST 8, 2022

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

Augusta, Maine 2022

The district's filing created a sewer lien mortgage on the real estate described in the Sewer Lien Certificate. On ______, 20___, the sewer lien mortgage will be foreclosed and your rights to redeem the mortgage and recover your property by paying the sewer charges, costs and interest that are owed will expire.

IF THE SEWER LIEN FORECLOSES, THE OGUNQUIT SEWER DISTRICT WILL OWN YOUR PROPERTY, SUBJECT ONLY TO MUNICIPAL TAX LIENS.

If you cannot pay the outstanding sewer charges, costs and interest that are the subject of this notice, please contact me to discuss this notice.

District Treasurer

Sec. 26. P&SL 1963, c. 87, §25, 7th \P , as enacted by P&SL 2001, c. 19, §10, is amended to read:

The filing of the certificate in the registry of deeds is sufficient notice of the existence of the mortgage provided for in this section. If In the event that the rate, assessment or supplemental assessment, interest and costs are paid within the period of redemption provided for in this section, the treasurer of the district shall discharge the mortgage in the same manner as is now provided for discharge of real estate mortgages.

- **Sec. 27. P&SL 1963, c. 87, §25, last ¶,** as enacted by P&SL 2001, c. 19, §10, is repealed.
- **Sec. 28. P&SL 1963, c. 87, §25,** as repealed and replaced by P&SL 2001, c. 19, §10, is amended by adding at the end a new paragraph to read:

The fee to be charged by the district to the ratepayer for the notice and filing may not exceed \$3 in addition to the fee to be charged to the district by the register of deeds for filing and recording the same.

- Sec. 29. P&SL 1963, c. 87, §25-A is enacted to read:
- Sec. 25-A. Waiver of sewer district lien foreclosure. The district's waiver of a lien foreclosure for any lien created pursuant to this Act is governed by the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 38, section 1049.
- **Sec. 30. P&SL 1963, c. 87, §28,** as enacted, is repealed.
- **Sec. 31. P&SL 1963, c. 87, §28-A,** as enacted by P&SL 2011, c. 24, §15, is amended to read:
- Sec. 28-A. Coordination with municipal planning. The district shall coordinate municipal planning and sewer extension planning in accordance with the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 38, section 1252, subsection 9 1037.
- **Sec. 32. P&SL 1963, c. 87, §31** is enacted to read:

Sec. 31. Town of Ogunquit; sewer system; storm water system. The authority to construct and maintain a sanitary sewer system and to provide for the removal and treatment of sewage, and to construct, maintain, operate and provide a system of sewage collection and pumping, sewage disposal and sewage treatment, having been granted to the district, the Town of Ogunquit may not construct or maintain sanitary sewers or sewage treatment facilities. This section does not limit the authority of the Town of Ogunquit to construct and maintain storm water sewers or a storm water sewer system.

See title page for effective date.

CHAPTER 16 S.P. 641 - L.D. 1814

An Act To Transfer the St. Francis Water District to the Town of St. Francis and To Repeal the St. Francis Water District Charter

Emergency preamble. Whereas, acts and resolves of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the St. Francis Water District was created by Private and Special Law 1989, chapter 51; and

Whereas, the St. Francis Water District presently provides water service to St. Francis area residents; and

Whereas, this legislation provides for the transfer of the functions and assets of the St. Francis Water District to the Town of St. Francis, subject to a local referendum vote; and

Whereas, the district and the town are seeking to accomplish the transfer as soon as possible to ensure the health and welfare of persons receiving water service and intend to hold the referendum vote on March 28, 2022; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

- Sec. 1. P&SL 1989, c. 51, as amended, is repealed.
- Sec. 2. Town of St. Francis's acquisition of property of St. Francis Water District. The Town of St. Francis shall acquire, under the terms contained in this Act, all, and not less than all, of the plants, properties, assets, franchises, rights and privileges owned by

the St. Francis Water District, including, without limitation, all lands, buildings, waters, water rights, springs, wells, reservoirs, tanks, standpipes, mains, pumps, pipes, machinery, fixtures, hydrants, meters, services, tools, equipment and appliances used or useful in supplying water for domestic, sanitary, commercial, industrial and municipal purposes. The consideration to be paid for the plants, properties, assets, franchises, rights and privileges is the assumption by the Town of St. Francis of all of the outstanding debts, obligations and liabilities of the St. Francis Water District, including, without limitation, the assumption by the Town of St. Francis of any outstanding notes or bonds of the St. Francis Water District that are due on or after the date of the transfer.

Sec. 3. St. Francis Water District required to sell property to Town of St. Francis. The St. Francis Water District, a public municipal corporation organized and existing pursuant to Private and Special Law 1989, chapter 51, as amended by Private and Special Law 2005, chapter 33, under the terms contained in this Act, shall sell, transfer and convey to the Town of St. Francis by appropriate instruments of conveyance all, and not less than all, of its plants, properties, assets, franchises, rights and privileges, including, without limitation, all lands, buildings, waters, water rights, springs, wells, reservoirs, tanks, standpipes, mains, pumps, pipes, machinery, fixtures, hydrants, meters, services, tools, equipment and appliances used or useful in supplying water for domestic, sanitary, commercial, industrial and municipal purposes, in consideration of the assumption by the Town of St. Francis of all of the outstanding debts, obligations and liabilities of the St. Francis Water District, including, without limitation, the assumption of any outstanding notes or bonds of the St. Francis Water District that are due on or after the date of the transfer. The transfer in accordance with this section must occur before January 1, 2024.

Sec. 4. Approval of Public Utilities Commission. The sale and transfer by the St. Francis Water District to the Town of St. Francis of its plants, properties, assets, franchises, rights and privileges; the acquisition of them by the Town of St. Francis and the assumption by the Town of St. Francis of all of the outstanding debts, obligations and liabilities of the St. Francis Water District pursuant to sections 2 and 3; and the subsequent use thereof by the Town of St. Francis within the limits of the town are subject to such approval of the Public Utilities Commission as may be required by applicable provisions of the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 35-A.

Sec. 5. Contracts of St. Francis Water District assumed by Town of St. Francis. All contracts between the St. Francis Water District and any person, firm or corporation relating to supplying water that are in effect on the date of the transfer by the St. Francis Water District to the Town of St. Francis are assumed and must be carried out by the Town of St. Francis.

Sec. 6. Dissolution and termination of St. Francis Water District; pledge of revenues. Prior to January 1, 2024, all debts, obligations and other liabilities of the St. Francis Water District must be paid in full and discharged or the holders or owners of all debts, obligations and other liabilities that have not been paid in full and discharged must have assented to the assumption thereof by the Town of St. Francis and to the novation and substitution of the Town of St. Francis as obligor in place of the St. Francis Water District. The clerk of the St. Francis Water District shall file a certificate to that effect with the Secretary of State, which results in the termination and cessation of the St. Francis Water District. Until the corporate existence of the St. Francis Water District ceases and terminates pursuant to this section, the gross revenues derived by the Town of St. Francis from the sale of water within the area comprising the former limits of the district must be applied first to the payment of expenses reasonably allocable to the operation of the water systems and 2nd to payments of debts, obligations and other liabilities of the St. Francis Water District assumed by the Town of St. Francis pursuant to this Act.

Sec. 7. Referendum; effective date; certificate to Secretary of State. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act takes effect when approved only for the purpose of permitting its submission to the legal voters of the Town of St. Francis at a regular election or at a special election called and held for the purpose not later than December 31, 2022. The election must be called, advertised and conducted according to the law relating to municipal elections, except that the registrar of voters of the Town of St. Francis is not required to prepare nor the clerk to post a new list of voters. For the purpose of registering voters, the registrar of voters must be in session on the regular work day preceding the election. The subject matter of this Act must be reduced to the following question:

"Do you favor the dissolution of the St. Francis Water District and the acquisition of the assets and liabilities of the St. Francis Water District by the Town of St. Francis?"

The result of the vote must be declared by the municipal officers of the Town of St. Francis and due certificate of the vote must be filed by the town clerk with the Secretary of State. If a majority of the legal voters of the town of St. Francis voting at a regular or special election called and held not later than December 31, 2022 vote in favor of the question, the provisions of this Act other than section 1 take effect for all purposes upon certification of that vote, and section 1 of this Act takes effect for all purposes 90 days after the adjournment of the Second Regular Session of the 131st Legislature.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this legislation takes effect when approved, except as otherwise indicated.

Effective pending referendum.

CHAPTER 17 H.P. 1403 - L.D. 1892

An Act To Make Allocations from Maine Turnpike Authority Funds for the Maine Turnpike Authority for the Calendar Year Ending December 31, 2023

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. Allocation. Gross revenues of the Maine Turnpike Authority for the calendar year ending December 31, 2023 must be segregated, apportioned and disbursed as designated in the following schedule.

MAINE TURNPIKE	2023
AUTHORITY	

Administration

TOTAL

Administration	
Personal Services All Other	\$1,401,768 1,685,209
TOTAL	\$3,086,977
Accounts and Controls	
Personal Services All Other	\$3,595,513 1,578,047
TOTAL	\$5,173,560
Highway Maintenance	
Personal Services All Other	\$5,546,303 4,045,589
TOTAL	\$9,591,892
Equipment Maintenance	
Personal Services All Other	\$1,416,010 2,784,987
TOTAL	\$4,200,997
Fare Collection	
Personal Services All Other	\$10,780,810 3,681,171

Public Safety and Special Services

Personal Services	\$650,789
All Other	8,328,658
TOTAL	\$8,979,447
Building Maintenance	
Personal Services	\$783,064
All Other	719,570
TOTAL	\$1,502,634
Subtotal of Line Items Budgeted	\$46,997,488
General Contingency - 10% of line items budgeted for 2023 (10% allowed)	\$4,699,749
MAINE TURNPIKE	

AUTHORITY
TOTAL REVENUE FUNDS

\$51,697,237

Sec. 2. Transfer of allocations. Any balance of the allocation for "General Contingency" made by the Legislature for the Maine Turnpike Authority may be transferred at any time prior to the closing of the books to any other allocation or subdivision of any other allocation made by the Legislature for the use of the Maine Turnpike Authority for the same calendar year. Any balance of any other allocation or subdivision of any other allocation made by the Legislature for the Maine Turnpike Authority that at any time is not required for the purpose named in the allocation or subdivision may be transferred at any time prior to the closing of the books to any other allocation or subdivision of any other allocation made by the Legislature for the use of the Maine Turnpike Authority for the same calendar year subject to review by the joint standing committee of the Legislature having jurisdiction over transportation matters. Financial statements describing the transfer, other than a transfer from "General Contingency," must be submitted by the Maine Turnpike Authority to the Office of Fiscal and Program Review 30 days before the transfer is to be implemented. In the case of extraordinary emergency transfers, the 30-day prior submission requirement may be waived by vote of the committee. These financial statements must include information specifying the accounts that are affected, amounts to be transferred, a description of the transfer and a detailed explanation as to why the transfer is needed.

Sec. 3. Encumbered balance at year-end. At the end of each calendar year, encumbered balances may be carried to the next calendar year.

Sec. 4. Supplemental information. As required by the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 23, section 1961, subsection 6, the following statement of the rev-

\$14,461,981